2000 HAR 20 PM 12: 08

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SEVENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE CONTROL OF SHALE OF REGULAR SESSION, 2008

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 580

(Senators Plymale and Love, original sponsors)

[Passed March 4, 2008; in effect ninety days from passage.]

2000 HAR 20 PM 12: 08

SECRETARY OF STATE CD

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 580

(SENATORS PLYMALE AND LOVE, original sponsors)

[Passed March 4, 2008; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated §50-5-14a, relating to authorizing magistrate courts to accept unsigned copies of citations with payments for same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted by adding thereto a new section, designated §50-5-14a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 5. TRIALS, HEARINGS AND APPEALS.

§50-5-14a. Disposition without court appearance.

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 580] 2

- Tender of payment by a person charged by citation of 1
- the assessed fine and costs shall constitute a plea of no 2
- contest to such citation and signing of the citation by the person charged shall not be required for entry of a judgment of conviction.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub for S. B. No. 580

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Orl Ray Tomble. President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Les applicated this the Day of Myster , 2008.
Je f favelui H

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 1 7 2008

11:15Um